
 
 

 
 

C A B I N E T  
P R O C U R E M E N T  A N D  

I N S O U R C I N G  
C O M M I T T E E  

Monday 5 June 2023 
at 5.00 pm Committee Room 102, 

Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London 
E8 1EA 

 
 

Live stream link: 
Main: https://youtube.com/live/m4SP0lAsdb8 

Backup: https://youtube.com/live/T_ejZxTu7Ug 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance, Insourcing and Customer 
Service (Chair) 
Councillor Mete Coban MBE, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social Care, 
Voluntary Sector and Culture 
Councillor Caroline Woodley, Cabinet Member for Families, Parks and Leisure 
 
Ian Williams  
Acting Chief Executive 
Published on: 25 May 2023 

Contact:  
Rabiya Khatun 

Governance Officer 

https://youtube.com/live/m4SP0lAsdb8
https://youtube.com/live/T_ejZxTu7Ug


 
 

www.hackney.gov.uk governance@hackney.gov.uk 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee 
 

Monday 5 June 2023 
 

Order of Business 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24   
 
To note the confirmed appointment to the position of Chair - Councillor Robert 
Chapman for the Municipal Year 2023/24, as agreed by Full Council at its Annual 
Meeting on 17 May 2023. 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND 

INSOURCING COMMITTEE  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 
4 URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of unrestricted urgent business will be dealt with under Item 10 
below. New items of exempt urgent business will be dealt with at Item 14 below. 
 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members are invited to consider the guidance which accompanies this agenda and 
make declarations as appropriate. 
 
6 NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 

REPRESENTATION  RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 
REPRESENTATIONS   

 
On occasions part of the Cabinet Procurement Committee meeting will be held in 
private and will not be open to the public if an item is being considered that is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to On occasions 
part of the Cabinet Procurement Committee meeting will be held in private and will 
not be open to the public if an item is being considered that is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of the public can make 
representations about why that part of the meeting should be open to the public.  
 
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at Item 13 and 14. 
 



 
 

No representations with regard to these have been received.  
 
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet Procurement Committee meeting will be partly held in private for the 
reasons set out in this Agenda.  Information) (England) Regulations 2012 (the 
“Regulations”), members of the public can make representations about why that part 
of the meeting should be open to the public.  
 
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at Item  13, and  14:  
 
No representations with regard to these have been received.  
 
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet Procurement Committee meeting will be partly held in private for the 
reasons set out in this Agenda. 
 
7 DEPUTUATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
8 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF CABINET 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 MAY 2023  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Procurement 
Committee held on 2 May 2023. 
 
9 CHE S220 CYCLE HANGARS - SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND 

MAINTENANCE  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
10 ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 

BE URGENT   
 
11 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Meetings will be held at 5.00pm on: 
 
3 July 2023 
4 September 2023 
9 October 2023 
6 November 2023 
4 December 2023 
8 January 2024 
5 February 2024 
4 March 2024 
8 April 2024 
  
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Note from the Governance Services Manager 
  
Item 12 allows for the consideration of exempt information in relation to items 13 and 
14.  
  
 



 
 

Proposed resolution: 
  
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Cabinet 
Procurement Committee during consideration of Exempt Appendix at  item 13 – 
Cycle Hangars on the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be present, 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
13 CHE S220 CYCLE HANGARS - SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXEMPT APPENDICES  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
14 ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested positive for Covid-19 or have any 
symptoms that you do not attend the meeting, but ra
[...]
sclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Terms of Reference of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee

Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee is responsible for the
functions set out below:

1. The Committee is authorised by Cabinet to give detailed consideration on all issues
relating to procurement practice and policy and to award all high-risk contracts. The
Committee may also reserve to itself the consideration contract award of any other
procurement identified on the Forward Procurement Plan

2. The Committee will exercise the following functions and those matters which flow from
them, which are executive functions and advise, as appropriate on:

● Improving the quality of public services to better meet the needs of all local
Citizens through the skilful use of procurement as a function to su
[...]
ntract variations as set out in Contract Standing Orders

7. The Committee will be responsible for considering any procurements that are referred by
the Chair of Hackney Procurement Board (an officer panel established in accordance with
Contract Standing Orders).

8. The Committee has the discretionary right to refer any Gateway 2 or 4 review for decision
by Cabinet

9. The Committee will also consider and advise, as appropriate, on:
a) A corporate approach to best value in Procurement and ensuring all departments

of the Council comply with these principles;
b) Value for Money studies following consideration by those bodies with appropriate

responsibility for the specific area of work;
c) The use of procurement to support the Council’s wider Equalities, Environmental,

In-sourcing Services, Social and Community Benefit objectives

10. The Committee will be responsible for considering any procurements that arise from the
acceptance of an Expression of Interest under Section 81 of the Localism Act 2011.

The quorum for the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee shall be two elected
Councillors.

Page 12



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND
INSOURCING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 2 MAY 2023

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE:
https://youtu.be/Q2p8Qb-Mh5k

Chair Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Councillors Present: Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble and
Cllr Christopher Kennedy

Apologies: Cllr Caroline Woodley

Officers in Attendance

Officers in Attendance
Virtually

Rotimi Ajilore (Head of Procurement),
Stephen Jepson (External Hadron Consulting),
Rabiya Khatun (Governance Officer)
Julie Simpson (Interim Project Manager,
Leisure, Parks & Green Spaces)

Merle Ferguson (Procurement Strategy and Systems
Lead)
Carol Gayle (Operations Manager)
Leila Gillespie (Procurement Category Lead
Commissioning Manager)
Ian Jones (Legislation, Strategy and Projects Officer)
Georgia Lazari (Senior Lawyer)
Timothy Lee (Public Health Commissioning Manager)
Divine Ihekwoaba (Category Lead - Construction
and Environment)
Jeremy Martin (Head of Energy and Carbon
Management)
Jade Mercieca (Procurement and Commercial
Manager)
Tessa Mitchell (Governance Team Leader),
Pritesh Parmer (External SCAPE Framework)
Donna Thomas (Head of Early Years)

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1      Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woodley.
 
1.2      Apologies for lateness were received from Deputy Mayor Bramble.

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Tuesday 2 May 2023
2 Urgent Business

2.1      There were no items of urgent business.

3 Declarations of Interest

2.1      There were no declarations of interest.

4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Representations Received
and Response to Such Representation

4.1      There were no representations received.

5 Deputations/Petitions/Questions

5.1      There were no deputations, petitions or questions received.

6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2023 be
agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings.
 

6.1      Matters arising

In relation to Action Tracker Reference 4(2) - General Exception AHI S192 City and
Hackney Enhanced Health Visiting Service Contract Award from 17 April 2023, the
Committee noted the briefing note circulated to members prior to the meeting.

7 CHE S191 London Fields Lido Teaching Pool - Appointment of Works Contractor

7.1 The Interim Project Manager introduced the report seeking approval for the
appointment of Supplier B initially for pre-construction phase 1 to develop the new
London Fields Teaching Pool. If completed satisfactorily the contract would progress
to stage 2 - the building contract.
 
7.2 The report sets out the process for the procurement of the works contractor
through a two-stage design and build procurement route using the Scape Framework
and recommended the appointment of the preferred Contractor.
 
7
[...]
d rejected at this moment in time. The option to re-tender is to be
done in line with the assessment and outcome of the Children and Family Hub review
and any Insourcing assessment.

3. OPTION 3 - Insourcing: - The Insourcing Review was not completed as the Early
Years review was ongoing and has now been updated to feed into the Children and
Family Hubs review and the review of affordable childcare. An Insourcing option will
form part of the review and determination of any future tender for Centre catering
provision.

10 Any Other Unrestricted Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent

10.1 There was no other business that the Chair considered urgent.

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Cabinet
Procurement Committee during consideration of Exempt items 12, 13 and 14 on the
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be

Page 24



Tuesday 2 May 2023
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 as amended.

12 CHE S191 London Fields Lido Teaching Pool Appointment of Works Contractor -
EXEMPT Appendix A

12.1 The Committee noted the exempt appendices.

13 FCR S193 Decarbonisation of Heat in Commercial Buildings (PSDS3b) -
EXEMPT Appendices A and B

13.1 The Committee noted the exempt appendices.

14 CE S173 Children’s Early Years Catering - EXEMPT Appendix A

14.1 The Committee noted the exempt appendices.

15 Any Other Exempt Business the Chair Considers to be Urgent

15.1 There was no other exempt business that the chair considered urgent.
 

Duration of the meeting: 3.00 - 3.40 pm

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
governance@hackney.gov.uk

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET PROCUREMENT AND INSOURCING COMMITTEE

ACTIONS TRACKER as at 25/5/23

Ref Meeting
Date

Agenda Item Action Assigned to To be
completed

[...]
e report and innovation.

James
Whitehouse

May 2023 Outstanding

P
age 28



CABINET PROCUREMENT & INSOURCING COMMITTEE

CONTRACT AWARD REPORT

Title of Report Cycle Hangars - Supply, installation and
maintenance

Key Decision No. CHE S220

CPIC Meeting Date 5 June 2023

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Cabinet Member Councillor Mete Coban

Key Decision Yes

Affects two or more wards and spending level

Group Director Rickardo Hyatt
Group Director, Climate, Homes and Economy

Contract value, both
Inclusive of VAT and
Exclusive of VAT (for the
duration of the contract
including extensions)

It is projected that the contract will cost around £4
million in total, but because the spend is flexible,
the requirements must stay within the financing
ceiling.

The initial upfront capital needed is £2.8m which
has been approved as part of the Capital spend
and budget approval process, and it is funded from
Directorate reserves. An estimated 675 cycle
hangars will be delivered in the first 3 years.

Contract duration
(including extensions e.g.
2 yrs + 1 yr + 1 yr)

The tender will be for a 15 year contract
(5+2+2+2+2+2)

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



1. Cabinet Member's Introduction

1.1. Hackney Council has over the last 8 years installed over 650 cycle
hangars across the borough, providing secure cycle parking for 3,900
cyclists.

1.2. However, despite this work - which has seen the number of hangars
increase by a third in the last three years - demand for the spaces has
continued to far outstrip supply, and consequently the waiting list for a
space stands at over 5,000 residents.

1.3. The calculated waiting time for those on the waiting list today now stands
at over 11 years, with many cycle hangars having a waiting list of over 40
residents, and space turnover averaging between one and two spaces per
hangar per year.

1.4. The Labour 2022 Manifesto recognised the need to address this capacity
gap.

1.5. “We already have the highest number of secure bike hangers in London
and we will commit to more than doubling the number of annual
installations with another 200 hangers by 2026 - helping another 4,000
households who may lack the storage space at home to keep a bike.”

1.6. Following this commitment, officers have been working hard to procure a
supplier capable of partnering with us to deliver on this ambition, and I’m
delighted to introduce this CPIC Award of Contract report, which
recommends awarding a long term contract to Supplier B.

1.7. This contract, which creates a long term partnership between Supplier B
and Hackney Council, will enable us to deliver our ambitious manifesto
commitment, which will double the number of cycle hangars in Hackney
by the time of the next election.

1.8. Doing so will remove a major obstacle to cycling for thousands of Hackney
residents, and again demonstrates this administration’s firm commitment
to making it easier for Hackney’s residents to cycle in the borough.

2. Group Director's Introduction

2.1. This report seeks approval for the award of a 15 year contract
(5+2+2+2+2+2) for a supplier to provide cycle hangars, together with the
ongoing supply of parts, following a comprehensive tendering exercise
jointly carried out by Parking Services and Streetscene, with support from
Procurement.

Page 30



2.2. This award of contract will enable Hackney Council to deliver one of its
key transport manifesto commitments, and will ensure that for years to
come, additional hangars can be installed swiftly where funding is
available. In addition, the contract sets out clear requirements for the
successful supplier to maintain a stock of parts, and to deliver them to
Hackney Council swiftly as and when required, so that we can continue to
respond quickly to maintenance issues, and deliver a high standard of
service to our customers.

2.3. The funding to deliver this manifesto commitment, through the installation
of a further 675 hangars, was secured via a successful CPRP bid for
capital investment of £2,835k over a 3 year period (2023/24 - 2025/26),
which was approved in July 2022.

2.4. Delivery of this expansion will:

2.4.1. help 4,000 residents currently awaiting a space on street and on estates
obtain a space in a secure cycle storage;

2.4.2. Reduce the resident waiting lists from 11 years to less than 2 years;

2.4.3. Unlock significant cycling potential by removing a major obstacle to
cycling more (the lack of storage for a bike in many people’s homes); and

2.4.4. Enable significant income growth that will ensure that future investment in
new cycle hangars can be self-funded.

2.5. The full details of the tendering exercise are contained within the main
body of the report with the appendix showing the outcome of the various
submissions.

3. Recommendations

3.1. Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee is recommended to:

Approve the award of contract for the Supply, Installation and
Maintenance of Cycle Hangars to Supplier B.

4. Related Decisions

4.1. A report seeking approval for a competitive tender to be conducted for the
procurement of a new Cycle Hangar supply and installation contract was
approved by Hackney Procurement Board (HPB) in December 2022. The

Page 31



report can be viewed by the following link: HPB Report Business Case -
Cycle Hangar Supply Contract (Medium Risk)

4.2. In order to fund the Manifesto Commitment to deliver a further 4,000
secure cycle parking spaces by 2026, a CPRP bid for £2,835k over a 3
year period (2023/24 - 2025/26), which would enable the purchase of 675
hangars, was submitted. Details of the bid for capital investment, which
was approved in July 2022, can be viewed via the following link: Mayoral
Manifesto Commitment - Cycle Hangar expansion - CPRP Bid

5. Reason(s) For Decision / Options Appraisal

5.1. Over the last decade Hackney Council has incrementally expanded its
cycle hangar scheme, with the speed and scale of expansion driven by
the availability of external funding pots (primarily LIP funding from TFL).
As a result of this funding setup, procurement of new hangars has
historically been reactive, with small-scale tenders for the provision and
installation of hangars being carried out on an ad hoc basis. While this
arrangement has met the primary objective of ensuring that the funding
available was spent within the necessary spend window, the approach has
not been as successful in enabling Hackney to meet the enormous
demand for hangars from residents, nor has it provided the necessary
contract framework to ensure a high standard of after sales support.

5.2. Furthermore, the in-house management of cycle hangars has enabled a
strong understanding of the design requirements necessary to minimise
the risk of theft, reduce the level of routine maintenance required, and limit
vehicle collisions, all of which have been fed into the updated requirement
specification.

5.3. Strategic Context:

5.4. The lack of secure cycle parking has been identified as a barrier to cycling
in both Hackney’s transport strategy and within the Mayor of London’s
transport strategy. The reason for this is simple - more than half of
Londoners said that one of the main factors that deters them from cycling
is a lack of cycle parking . Furthermore, the proportion of people who do1

not have access to a bicycle is highest amongst people living in flats,
where space is limited, and lowest amongst people living in detached
houses.2

5.5. The provision of cycle hangars allow our residents to access a mode of
transport that can save them significant amounts of their weekly budgets
by lowering their transport expenses and help improve their health.

2 London Travel Demand Survey, 2015/16-2016/17
1 Attitudes to Cycling, TfL, autumn 2017

Page 32

https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1bpmrOpwk2XiIonomkjvpnV3wqeKEkLck-ubdMw26HFE/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/u/0/d/1bpmrOpwk2XiIonomkjvpnV3wqeKEkLck-ubdMw26HFE/edit
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/u/0/d/1b-4o7gt0HBmG53RSDI-eN1
[...]
greater, but is masked somewhat by a
restriction of one registration of interest per customer, meaning that very
often families can’t apply for a space for all their bikes.

5.13. The shortfall in secure on-street cycle parking provision is already the
source of significant frustration amongst many residents, and this will only
grow as waiting lists continue to lengthen, and people realise that it could
be more than a decade in some areas before a space becomes available
unless greater investment is made.

5.14. Furthermore, there are question marks about the level of LIP funding for
future years due to TfL's well publicised financial difficulties.

5.15. Policy Context:

5.16. The Hackney Transport Strategy outlines that by 2025, residents will not
need to own a private car because of the ease of using alternative modes
of transport. The Council is committed to increasing the overall number of
journeys made by bicycle to 15% by 2025. As part of achieving these

Page 34



aims, the Council has committed to reallocate road space away from
privately owned vehicles and towards cycle infrastructure.

5.17. One of the Mayor of Hackney's manifesto commitments is to provide cycle
parking to make Hackney's streets the most cycle-friendly in London. The
provision of safe and secure Cycle Parking - as part of a range of
integrated measures - enables more people to cycle more often”. Cycle
theft is a significant barrier to encouraging cycling uptake in Hackney.
Figures released from the Metropolitan Police in 2021, showed that
Hackney had an increase in cycle theft, to 2451 stolen cycles between
July 2020 and July 2021.

5.18. The Cycle Hangar scheme provides residents with a higher degree of
secure cycle storage compared to regular on-street cycle parking, like
Sheffield Stands. Hackney has the largest portfolio of Cycle Hangars in
London, currently over 575 borough wide, The delivery of this scheme
aims to reduce the likelihood of cycles being stolen. It locates cycle
parki
[...]
hangers across Hackney. The contract will operate for up to 15
years (5+2+2+2+2+2), with the winning bidder having been assessed as
offering the best bid following a competitive tendering exercise for a
supplier to provide cycle hangars, together with the ongoing supply of
parts.

12.2. It is projected that the contract will cost around £4 million in total, but
because the spend is flexible, the requirements must stay within the
financing ceiling.

12.3. The initial upfront capital needed is £2.8m which has been approved as
part of the Capital spend and budget approval process, and it is funded
from Directorate reserves. An estimated 675 cycle hangars will be
delivered in the first 3 years.

12.4. There are no cashable savings because any excess earnings will go
toward repairs and maintenance. The model on income and expenditure

Page 45



shows there is potential for a small income surplus which is earmarked for
investment back into the project.

13. VAT Implications On Land & Property Transactions

13.1. Not applicable.

14. Comments Of The Director, Legal, Democratic & Electoral Services

14.1. This Report was classified as Medium Risk and Hackney Procurement
Board approved a Business Case in respect of the procurement on 13th
December 2022. Paragraph 2.7.7 of Contract Standing Orders states
that, in respect of procurements with a risk assessment of “Medium Risk”,
Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee will determine the award
of contracts above the value of £2m. The estimated maximum value of the
contract in this Report is above £2m so therefore Cabinet Procurement
and Insourcing Committee can agree the recommendation in this Report.

14.2. Details of the procurement process undertaken by officers using the Open
Procedure pursuant to Regulation 27 of the Public Contracts Regulations
2015 are set out in this Report. The contract to be awarded concerns the
performance of works, provision of services and the supply of goods.

15. Comments Of The Procurement 
[...]
information of bidders in a confidential
procurement process) and it is considered that the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as
revealing the identity of bidders and prices submitted may prejudice best value
being driven through the procurement and any commercial arrangements the
Council may enter into in due course.

Background Documents

None

Report Author Name Tom Carnall
Title Street Operations Manager
Email tom.carnall@hackney.gov.uk
Tel 0208 356 8238

Comments for and on
behalf of the Group
Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources
prepared by

Name Nurur Rahman
Title Group Accountant
Email nurur.rahman@hackney.gov.uk
Tel 0208 356 2018

Comments for and on
behalf of the Director of
Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services
prepared by

Name Patrick Rodger
Title Senior Lawyer

Email Patrick.Rodger@Hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 6187

Comments of the
Procurement Category
Lead

Name Leila Gillespie
Title Procurement Category Lead
Email leila.gillespie@hackney.gov.uk
Tel 0208 356 1147

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND INSOURCING COMMITTEE
	8 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 MAY 2023
	Actions Tracker - CABINET PROCUREMENT AND INSOURCING COMMITTEE

	9 CHE S220 CYCLE HANGARS - SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
	13 CHE S220 CYCLE HANGARS - SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE EXEMPT APPENDICES



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND INSOURCING 
COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 5 JUNE 2023 

Link to live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/m4SP0lAsdb8 
 
 
Chair 
 

Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair 

Councillors Present:  
 

Councillors Cllr Christopher Kennedy and 
Cllr Caroline Woodley 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Mete Coban 

 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance  
Virtually: 
 
 

Rotimi Ajilore, Head of Procurement 
Mark Carnall, Street Operations Manager 
Gulgun Chelikhan, Service Area Manager  
 
 
Divine Ihekwoaba, Procurement Category Lead 
Leila Gillespie, Procurement Category Lead 
Patrick Rodger, Senior Lawyer 
 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24  

 
RESOLVED: 
To note the appointment to the position of Chair - Councillor Robert 
Chapman for the Municipal Year 2023/24, as agreed by Full Council at its 
Annual Meeting on 17 May 2023.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Coban. 
 
3  TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND  

INSOURCING COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED:  
To note the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet Procurement and 
Insourcing Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
4.1 There was no urgent business to consider. 
 
5.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS APPROPRIATE 
 
5.1 There were no declarations of interest. 



Monday 5 June 2023  
 
6. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 

REPRESENTATION RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
6.1 There were no representations to consider. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS 
 
7.1 The Chair noted that Cllr Binnie Lubbock had a question in relation to Agenda 

Item 9 for the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport. 
 
8. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF CABINET 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing 
Committee held on 2 May 2023 be agreed as a true and accurate record of 
proceedings.  

 
Matters arising 
Tracker Ref 1 - 16/01/23 - AHI S162 - Integrated Mental Health Network. 
Members noted the Integrated Mental Health Network Procurement Lessons Learnt 
Report circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
9. CHE S220 CYCLE HANGARS - SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND 
MAINTENANCE  
 
9.1 Tom Carnall, Street Operations Manager introduced the report seeking 
approval for the award of a 15 year contract, initially for a 5 year period and up to five 
extensions of 2 year periods  for a supplier to provide cycle hangars, together with the 
ongoing supply of parts. 
 
9.2 Following the introduction, Members of the Committee asked questions which 
were responded to as follows:  
 

• In response to a question relating to the purchase and project costs, it was 
stated that the costs were linked to the industrial indexes as outlined within the 
report.  The costs of the units were not expected to reduce in the future as a 
result of the impact of the cost of living, rates of inflation, and rising costs of 
steel and other raw materials. However, due to the long term commitment of 
the contract and good economy of scale the prices would be locked for the 
duration of the contract and there would be opportunities to negotiate the prices 
during the extensions of the contract. In terms of the project costs, the initial 
investment had been costed and was based on a model that bought units using 
capital expenditure and as the rented spaces increased the scheme’s income 
would increase.  At the contract break points there would be an opportunity for 
officers to review elements of the markets, consider the costs and potential 
benefits of procuring this service before making a decision whether to extend 
the period after the initial 5 year term.  With regard to the maintenance costs, 
this had been fully costed for the lifetime of the project. 

 



Monday 5 June 2023  
• In response to a question relating to the duration of a cycle hanger, it was 

explained that the product was expected to last for a minimum of 15 years but 
the life of the unit could extend to 20 years with regular maintenance.  The 
cycle hanger was made from galvanised steel, which could last for 80 years but 
the parts had a shorter life span and regular maintenance of those parts could 
further extend the duration of the product beyond 20 years. 

  
• In response to a question regarding the greater demand for cycle hangars than 

in the report, it was clarified that the service will be promoting the scheme more 
to ascertain and understand the true demand for this service which was hidden 
by the restriction of one registration of interest per customer, meaning families 
could not apply for a space for all their bikes.  The current approach of dealing 
with those on the waiting list could change in the future and permit one 
individual to register for their family. 

 
RESOLVED: 
To approve the award of contract for the Supply, Installation and Maintenance of 
Cycle Hangars to Supplier B. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION  
 
1. Over the last decade Hackney Council has incrementally expanded its cycle hangar 
scheme, with the speed and scale of expansion driven by the availability of external 
funding pots (primarily LIP funding from TFL). As a result of this funding setup, 
procurement of new hangars has historically been reactive, with small-scale tenders 
for the provision and installation of hangars being carried out on an ad hoc basis. 
While this arrangement has met the primary objective of ensuring that the funding 
available was spent within the necessary spend window, the approach has not been 
as successful in enabling Hackney to meet the enormous demand for hangars from 
residents, nor has it provided the necessary contract framework to ensure a high 
standard of after sales support.  
 
2. Furthermore, the in-house management of cycle hangars has enabled a strong 
understanding of the design requirements necessary to minimise the risk of theft, 
reduce the level of routine maintenance required, and limit vehicle collisions, all of 
which have been fed into the updated requirement specification. 
 
10. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 

BE URGENT 
 
10.1 There was no urgent business to consider. 
 
11. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

3 July 2023 
4 September 2023 
9 October 2023 
6 November 2023 
4 December 2023 
8 January 2024 
5 February 2024 
4 March 2024 
8 April 2024 



Monday 5 June 2023  
  
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Cabinet 
Procurement Committee during consideration of Exempt Appendix at 
item 13 – Cycle Hangars on the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in 
the view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 
 
13 CHE S220 CYCLE HANGARS - SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 
13.1 The discussion and decision are set out in item 9. 
 
14. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 
 
14.1 There was no urgent business to consider. 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 5.00 - 5.25 pm 
 
Councillor Robert Chapman 
Chair of the Committee 
 
 
Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 


